
Produktbeschreibung
Palaseal
Lichthärtender Lack zur Oberflächenversiege-

lung von Prothesen, provisorischen Kronen 

und Brücken aus PMMA-Kunststoff.

Mit Palaseal kann eine glatte Oberfläche auf 

neuangefertigten und nachbearbeiteten Pro-

thesenteilen auf PMMA-Basis erreicht werden. 

Der transparente Lack verändert die Farbe des 

Prothesenteils nicht. Die glatte Oberfläche 

beugt mechanischen Reizungen von Zunge 

und Schleimhaut vor.

Palaclean
Pinselreiniger

Indikationen
Palaseal
Oberflächenversiegelung von Prothesen sowie 

provisorischen Kronen und Brücken auf 

PMMA-Basis.

Palaclean
Werkstoffe auf PMMA-Basis werden von dem 

Pinsel entfernt. Mehrmalige Verwendung der 

Pinsel möglich.

Kontraindikationen
Bei bekannten Allergien gegenüber Harzen auf 

Meth-/Acrylatbasis sollte das Produkt nicht 

zur Anwendung kommen. Palaseal ist nicht 

geeignet zur Reduzierung bzw. Vermeidung 

von Restmonomeren.

Verarbeitung 
Palaseal
Prothese mit Sandpapier schmirgeln, dann mit 

Bimsstein polieren. Keine fetthaltigen Reini-

gungsmittel verwenden. Oberfläche mit 

ölfreier Luft gut trocken blasen. Mit einem wei-

chen Pinsel in einer dünnen, gleichmäßigen 

Schicht in einer Richtung auftragen ohne 

nachzuziehen. Lufteinschlüsse vermeiden. 

Nach ca. 20 sec Einwirkzeit erfolgt die Poly-

merisation für 90 sec im HiLite® power, 

Heraflash®- oder UniXS®-Gerät. Die Prothese 

muss im Lichthärtegerät so positioniert wer-

den, dass die mit Palaseal bestrichene Fläche 

vollständig bestrahlt wird. Bei Vorhandensein 

von Schattenbereichen (Umschlagfalte OK/

UK, sublinguale Bereiche sowie Interdentalbe-

reiche) ist eine zweite Polymerisation (Bestrah-

lungszeit 90 sec) erforderlich. Dabei ist die 

Prothese so anzuordnen, dass die Schatten-

bereiche vollständig bestrahlt werden.

Eine Nachbearbeitung ist nicht erforderlich, da 

eine glatte ausgehärtete Oberfläche erzielt 

wird.

Palaclean
Pinsel für einige Minuten in Palaclean einwei-

chen, kurz mit klarem Wasser auswaschen 

und anschließend mit einem sauberen Tuch 

trocknen.

Aufbewahrungshinweise
Palaseal / Palaclean
Nicht über 25°C (77°F) lagern. Nach Ablauf 

des Verfalldatums darf das Material nicht mehr 

verwendet werden. Direkte Sonneneinstrah-

lung vermeiden. Nach Produktentnahme sorg-

fältig wieder verschließen. Für Kinder unzu-

gänglich aufbewahren. Bitte vor Erstgebrauch 

durch Sichtkontrolle auf Beschädigung prüfen. 

Beschädigte Produkte dürfen nicht eingesetzt 

werden.

Gefahren-/Sicherheitshinweise
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, Methyl-methacrylat, 
Diphenyl(2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyl)
phosphinoxid, Bisphenol A Diglycidylether 
Diacrylat (BADGE-DA))
Flüssigkeit und Dampf leicht entzündbar. Ver-

ursacht Hautreizungen. Verursacht schwere 

Augenschäden. Kann allergische Hautreaktio-

nen verursachen. Kann vermutlich die Frucht-

barkeit beeinträchtigen. Kann die Atemwege 

reizen. Von Hitze/Funken/offener Flamme/

heißen Oberflächen fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. 

Explosionsgeschützte elektrische Geräte/

Lüftungsanlagen/Beleuchtungs anlagen 

 verwenden. BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT 

(oder dem Haar): Alle beschmutzten, getränk-

ten Kleidungsstücke sofort ausziehen. Haut 

mit Wasser abwaschen/duschen. BEI KON-

TAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang 

behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vor-

handene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit 

 entfernen. Weiter spülen. Sofort GIFTINFOR-

MATIONSZENTRUM/Arzt anrufen. Unter 

 Verschluss aufbewahren.

Palaclean (Ethylacetat) 
Flüssigkeit und Dampf leicht entzündbar. Ver-

ursacht schwere Augenreizung. Kann Schläf-

rigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen. Von 

Hitze/Funken/offener Flamme/heißen Oberflä-

chen fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. Einatmen von 

Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol ver-

meiden. Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/

Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. Maßnah-

men gegen elektrostatische Entladungen tref-

fen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige 

Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. 

Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach 

Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen. An 

einem gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Behäl-

ter dicht verschlossen halten. Wiederholter 

Kontakt kann zu spröder oder rissiger Haut 

führen.

Sicherheitsdatenblätter und weitere Informa-

tionen finden Sie auf unserer Homepage 

www.kulzer.com

® =  eingetragenes Warenzeichen der 

Kulzer GmbH

Stand: 2017-07

Product description
Palaseal
Light curing lacquer for surface sealing of 

dentures, temporary crowns and bridges 

made of PMMA acrylic.

With Palaseal it is possible to achieve a 

smooth surface on newly finished and 

reworked PMMA-based prosthetic compo-

nents. The transparent lacquer does not alter 

the colour of the prosthetic component. The 

smooth surface prevents mechanical irrita-

tions of the tongue and mucous membrane.

Palaclean
Brush cleaner

Indications
Palaseal
Surface sealing of PMMA-based dentures, 

temporary crowns & bridges.

Palaclean
Removes PMMA-based materials from the 

brush. The brush is reusable.

Contraindications
If any known allergies exist to resins based on 

methacrylates or acrylates, the product should 

not be used. Palaseal is not suitable for reduc-

ing or preventing residual monomers.

Processing 
Palaseal
Smooth prosthesis with emery paper then 

 polish with pumice stone. Do not use any oil-

based cleaning agents. Blow dry surface well 

using oil free air. Use a soft brush to apply a 

thin, even layer in one direction without 

rebrushing. Avoid air pockets. After an expo-

sure time of approx. 20 sec, carry out poly-

merisation for 90 sec in the HiLite® power, 

Heraflash® or UniXS® unit. Position the pros-

thetic in the light curing unit so that the area 

coated with Palaseal is irradiated completely. 

Repeat polymerisation a second time (90 sec 

irradiation time) if there are any shaded areas 

(vestibular fold upper/lower jaw, sublingual 

areas and interdental areas). In this case, 

arrange the prosthetic so that the shaded 

areas are irradiated completely.

Refinishing is not necessary as a smooth, 

cured surface is achieved.

Palaclean
Soak the brush in Palaclean for a few minutes, 

rinse briefly with fresh water and then dry with 

a clean, soft cloth.

Storage advice
Palaseal/Palaclean
Do not store above 25°C (77°F). Do not use 

after expiry date. Keep out of direct sunlight. 

Reseal carefully after removing product. Store 

out of reach of children. Visually inspect for 

damage before first use. Damaged products 

must not be used.

Hazard/Safety information
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, methyl methacrylate, 
diphenyl(2,4,6- trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine 
oxide, Bisphenol A Diglycidylether Diacrylat 
(BADGE-DA))
Highly flammable liquid and vapour. Causes 

skin irritation. Causes serious eye damage. 

May cause an allergic skin reaction. Sus-

pected of damaging fertility. May cause respir-

atory irritation. Keep away from heat/sparks/

open flames/hot surfaces. – No smoking. Use 

explosion-protected electrical equipment/ven-

tilation systems/lighting systems. IF ON SKIN 

(or hair): Remove/Take off immediately all con-

taminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/

shower. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with 

water for several minutes. Remove contact 

lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue 

rinsing. Immediately call a POISON CENTER/

doctor. Store locked up.

Palaclean (ethyl acetate) 
Highly flammable liquid and vapour. Causes 

serious eye irritation. May cause drowsiness 

and dizziness. Keep away from heat/sparks/

open flames/hot surfaces. – No smoking. 

Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/

spray. Wear protective gloves/protective cloth-

ing/eye protection/face protection. Take pre-

cautionary measures against static dis-

charges. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with 

water for several minutes. Remove contact 

lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue 

rinsing. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep 

container tightly closed. Repeated exposure 

may cause skin dryness or cracking.

Safety data sheets and more information are 

available at our website www.kulzer.com

® =  registered trademark of 

Kulzer GmbH

Dated: 2017-07

Description du produit
Palaseal
Vernis photopolymérisable pour scellement de 

la surface des prothèses dentaires, couronnes 

provisoires et bridges en résine de PMMA.

Grâce à Palaseal, il est possible d’obtenir une 

surface lisse sur les composants prothétiques 

en PMMA récemment achevés et retravaillés. 

Le vernis transparent n’altère pas la couleur 

du composant prothétique. La surface lisse 

permet d’éviter les irritations mécaniques de 

la langue et de la membrane muqueuse.

Palaclean
Liquide de nettpoyage pour le pinceau.

Indications
Palaseal
Scellement de la surface des prothèses den-

taires, couronnes et bridges provisoires en 

PMMA.

Palaclean
Elimine les matériaux à base de PMMA du 

pinceau. Le pinceau est ainsi réutilisable.

Contre-indications
En cas d’allergies connues aux résines à base 

de méthacrylate/acrylate, ne pas utiliser le 

produit. Palaseal n’est pas adapté à la réduc-

tion ou la prévention de monomères résiduels.

Mise en œuvre 
Palaseal
Frotter la prothèse avec du papier de verre 

puis effectuer un premier polissage à la pierre 

ponce. Ne pas utiliser d’agents nettoyant à 

base d’huile. Sécher la surface en utilisant un 

jet d’air exempt d’huile. Utiliser un pinceau 

doux pour appliquer une couche fine et régu-

lière en allant toujours dans le même sens et 

sans repasser le pinceau une seconde fois. 

Éviter les bulles d’air. Laisser agir environ 20 s 

puis procéder à la polymérisation pendant 90 

s. en utilisant un polymérisateur HiLite® power, 

Heraflash® ou UniXS®. Positionner la prothèse 

dans le photopolymérisateur de telle sorte que 

la zone revêtue de Palaseal soit totalement 

irradiée. Renouveler la polymérisation une 

seconde fois (temps d’irradiation 90 s) si des 

zones n’ont pas été exposées (pli vestibulaire 

de la mâchoire supérieure/inférieure, zones 

sublinguales et interdentaires). Dans ce cas, 

disposer la prothèse différemment de sorte 

que ces zones soient totalement irradiées lors 

du deuxième traitement.

Aucune finition n’est nécessaire étant donné 

que l’on obtient une surface douce et lisse.

Palaclean
Tremper le pinceau pendant quelques minutes 

dans Palaclean, le rincer rapidement à l’eau 

claire, puis le sécher avec un chiffon propre, 

doux et sec.

Conseils de stockage
Palaseal/Palaclean
Ne pas stocker à des températures supé-

rieures à 25°C (77°F). Ne pas utiliser après la 

date de péremption. Ne pas exposer directe-

ment aux rayons solaires. Toujours bien refer-

mer les récipients après utilisation. Conserver 

Descripción del producto
Palaseal
Laca de fotocurado para el sellado de superfi-

cies de prótesis dentales y de coronas y 

puentes temporales realizados con material 

acrílico de PMMA.

Con Palaseal, puede obtenerse una superficie 

lisa en los componentes protésicos de fabri-

cación reciente y en los remodelados elabora-

dos con base de PMMA. La laca transparente 

no altera el color del componente protésico. 

La superficie lisa evita que se produzcan irrita-

ciones mecánicas en la lengua y en la mem-

brana mucosa.

Palaclean
Limpiador de pinceles

Indicaciones
Palaseal
Sellado de superficies de prótesis dentales y 

de coronas y puentes temporales con base de 

PMMA.

Palaclean
Elimina los materiales con base de PMMA del 

pincel. El pincel es reutilizable

Contraindicaciones
El producto no debe aplicarse en caso de 

alergia conocida a las resinas con base de 

metacrilato o acrilato. Palaseal no es apto 

para reducir o prevenir los monómeros resi-

duales.

Procesamiento 
Palaseal
Lijar la prótesis con un papel abrasivo y pulir 

con una piedra pómez. No utilice agentes de 

limpieza con base de aceite. Seque bien la 

superficie con aire sin contenido de aceite. 

Utilice un pincel suave para aplicar una capa 

fina y uniforme en una sola dirección y sin 

repasar. Evite que se formen burbujas de aire. 

Tras un tiempo de exposición de aprox. 20 

segundos, realice una polimerización durante 

90 segundos con la unidad HiLite® power, 

Heraflash® o UniXS®. Coloque la prótesis en la 

unidad de fotocurado de forma que la zona 

recubierta con Palaseal quede completamente 

irradiada. Repita la polimerización una 

segunda vez (tiempo de irradiación de 90 

segundos) si existen zonas en sombra (pliegue 

vestibular en el maxilar superior/inferior, áreas 

sublinguales y áreas interdentales). En este 

caso, coloque la prótesis de forma que las 

zonas en sombra queden completamente irra-

diadas.

No es necesario realizar ningún acabado pos-

terior, ya que se obtiene una superficie lisa y 

curada.

Palaclean
Sumerja el pincel en Palaclean durante unos 

minutos, aclárelo brevemente con agua limpia 

y, después, séquelo con un paño limpio y 

suave.

Consejos para el almacenamiento
Palaseal/Palaclean
No almacena el producto a temperaturas 

superiores a 25°C (77°F). No utilice el pro-

ducto después de la fecha de caducidad. 

Mantenga el producto alejado de la luz solar 

directa. Tras extraer el producto, cerrar de 

nuevo cuidadosamente. Mantenga el pro-

ducto fuera del alcance de los niños. Com-

pruebe visualmente que no haya daños antes 

del primer uso. No deben usarse productos 

dañados.

Riesgos/Consejos para la seguridad
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, metacrilato de metilo, 
diphenyl(2,4,6- trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine 
oxide, Bisphenol A Diglycidylether Diacrylat 
(BADGE-DA))
Líquido y vapores muy inflamables. Provoca 

irritación cutánea. Provoca lesiones oculares 

graves. Puede provocar una reacción alérgica 

en la piel. Se sospecha que perjudica a la fer-

tilidad. Puede irritar las vías respiratorias. 

Mantener alejado de fuentes de calor, chis-

pas, llama abierta o superficies calientes. – No 

fumar. Utilizar un material eléctrico, de ventila-

ción o de iluminación/antideflagrante. EN 

CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el 

pelo): Quitarse inmediatamente las prendas 

contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua o 

ducharse. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON 

LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua 

durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de 

contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir acla-

rando. Llamar inmediatamente a un CENTRO 

DE TOXICOLOGĺA/médico. Guardar bajo llave.

Palaclean (acetato de etilo)
Líquido y vapores muy inflamables. Provoca 

irritación ocular grave. Puede provocar som-

nolencia o vértigo. Mantener alejado de fuen-

tes de calor, chispas, llama abierta o superfi-

cies calientes. – No fumar. Evitar respirar el 

polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el 

aerosol. Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/más-

cara de protección. Tomar medidas de pre-

caución contra descargas electrostáticas. EN 

CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Acla-

rar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios 

minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva 

y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. Almacenar en 

un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente 

cerrado herméticamente. La exposición repe-

tida puede provocar sequedad o formación de 

grietas en la piel.

Hojas de datos de seguridad y más informa-

ción están disponibles en nuestro sitio web 

www.kulzer.com

® = marca registrada de Kulzer GmbH

Revisión: 2017-07

Descrizione del prodotto
Palaseal
Lacca fotopolimerizzabile per la sigillatura di 

superfici di protesi, corone e ponti provvisori 

in acrilico PMMA.

Palaseal consente di ottenere una superficie 

liscia su manufatti protesici nuovi e ribasati in 

PMMA. La lacca trasparente non altera il 

colore del manufatto protesico. La superficie 

liscia previene le irritazioni meccaniche a 

carico della lingua e della mucosa.

Palaclean
Detergente per pennelli

Indicazioni
Palaseal
Sigillatura di superfici di protesi, corone e 

ponti provvisori in PMMA.

Palaclean
Rimuove dal pennello i residui di materiali a 

base di PMMA. Il pennello può essere riutiliz-

zato.

Controindicazioni
Si sconsiglia l’utilizzo del prodotto in caso di 

allergie note verso resine a base di metacrilati 

o acrilati. Palaseal non è indicato per ridurre o 

impedire la formazione di monomeri residui.

Lavorazione 
Palaseal
Levigare la protesi con carta smeriglio e luci-

darla con pomice in polvere. Non utilizzare 

detergenti a base oleosa. Asciugare accurata-

mente la superficie con aria priva di olio. Con 

un pennello morbido, applicare uno strato sot-

tile e uniforme, procedendo in una sola dire-

zione, senza ripassare. Evitare l’inclusione di 

bolle d’aria. Dopo un tempo di esposizione di 

circa 20 s, polimerizzare per 90 s con HiLite® 

power, Heraflash® o UniXS®. Posizionare la 

protesi nel fotopolimerizzatore in modo che 

l’area trattata con Palaseal sia completamente 

irradiata. Effettuare una seconda polimerizza-

zione per 90 s in caso di zone d’ombra (piega 

vestibolare mandibolare/mascellare, spazi 

sublinguali e interdentali). In questo caso, 

posizionare la protesi in modo da irradiare 

completamente le zone precedentemente in 

ombra.

Non occorre rifinire poiché la superficie rimane 

liscia e indurita.

Palaclean
Immergere il pennello in Palaclean per pochi 

minuti, risciacquare brevemente con acqua 

dolce e asciugare con un panno pulito e mor-

bido.

Conservazione
Palaseal/Palaclean
Non conservare a temperature superiori a 

25°C (77°F). Non utilizzare il prodotto dopo la 

data di scadenza. Evitare l’esposizione luce 

solare diretta. Dopo l’apertura richiudere 

accuratamente la confezione del prodotto. 

Conservare il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei 

bambini. Prima del primo utilizzo, effettuare un 

controllo visivo per escludere eventuali danni. 

In caso di danni non utilizzare il prodotto.

Indicazioni di pericolo/sicurezza
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, metil-metacrilato, diphenyl(2,4,6- 
trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide, 
Bisphenol A Diglycidylether Diacrylat 
(BADGE-DA))
Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili. Pro-

voca irritazione cutanea. Provoca gravi lesioni 

oculari. Può provocare una reazione allergica 

cutanea. Sospettato di nuocere alla fertilità 

Può irritare le vie respiratorie. Tenere lontano 

da fonti di calore/scintille/fiamme libere/super-

fici riscaldate. – Non fumare. Utilizzare 

impianti elettrici/di 

ventilazione/d’illuminazione/a prova di esplo-

sione. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA 

PELLE (o con i capelli): togliersi di dosso 

immediatamente tutti gli indumenti contami-

nati. Sciacquare la pelle/fare una doccia. IN 

CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciac-

quare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. 

Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è age-

vole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Contattare 

immediatamente un CENTRO ANTIVELENI/un 

medico. Conservare sotto chiave.

Palaclean (acetato di etile)
Liquido e vapori facilmente infiammabili. Pro-

voca grave irritazione oculare. Può provocare 

sonnolenza o vertigini. Tenere lontano da fonti 

di calore/scintille/fiamme libere/superfici 

riscaldate. – Non fumare. Evitare di respirare la 

polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aero-

sol. Indossare guanti/indumenti protettivi/Pro-

teggere gli occhi/il viso. Prendere precauzioni 

contro le scariche elettrostatiche. IN CASO DI 

CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare 

accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le 

eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. 

Continuare a sciacquare. Tenere il recipiente 

ben chiuso e in luogo ben ventilato. L’esposi-

zione ripetuta può provocare secchezza o 

screpolature della pelle.

Schede di sicurezza e maggiori informazioni 

sono disponibili sul nostro sito web 

www.kulzer.com

® =  marchio registrato della 

Kulzer GmbH

Aggiornamento al: 2017-07

Descrição do produto
Palaseal
Verniz fotopolimerizável para selamento de 

superfícies de próteses totais, coroas provisó-

rias e próteses parciais feitas em acrílico à 

base de PMMA.

Palaseal cria uma superfície lisa em compo-

nentes protéticos à base de PMMA que pas-

saram por acabamento ou que foram retraba-

lhados. O verniz transparente não altera a cor 

do componente protético. A superfície lisa 

previne irritações mecânicas da língua e da 

mucosa.

Palaclean
Limpador de pincel

Indicações
Palaseal
Selagem de superfícies de dentaduras, coroas 

provisórias e pontes à base de PMMA.

Palaclean
Remove materiais de PMMA do pincel. O pin-

cel é reutilizável.

Contraindicações
O produto não deve ser usado em caso de 

alergia conhecida a resinas de metacrilato ou 

de acrilato. Palaseal não é adequado para a 

redução ou prevenção de monômeros residu-

ais.

Modo de uso
Palaseal
Alise a prótese com uma lixa de papel e efe-

tue em seguida um polimento com pedra-po-

mes. Não use agentes de limpeza à base de 

óleo. Seque bem a superfície aplicando jatos 

de ar sem óleo. Com um pincel macio, aplique 

uma camada fina e homogênea em uma só 

direção, sem reaplicar. Evite bolhas de ar. 

Após um tempo de exposição de aprox. 20 s, 

efetue a fotopolimerização durante 90 s na 

unidade HiLite® power, Heraflash® ou UniXS®. 

Posicione a prótese na unidade de fotopoli-

merização de modo que a área revestida com 

Palaseal seja irradiada completamente. Repita 

a fotopolimerização (tempo de irradiação 90 s) 

se houver quaisquer áreas de acesso difícil 

(rebordo vestibular da maxila ou mandíbulab, 

áreas sublinguais e interdentais). Neste caso, 

posicione a prótese de modo que as áreas de 

acesso difícil sejam irradiadas completa-

mente.

Um acabamento não é necessário, pois o 

resultado obtido já é uma superfície lisa e 

endurecida.

Palaclean
Mergulhe o pincel em Palaclean durante 

alguns minutos, lave brevemente com água 

corrente e seque com um pano macio e limpo.

Armazenamento
Palaseal/Palaclean
Não armazenar a temperaturas acima de 25°C 

(77°F). Não utilizar após a data de validade. 

Manter o produto ao abrigo da luz solar direta. 

Fechar cuidadosamente após utilizar o pro-

duto. Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças. 

Antes da primeira utilização, efetuar uma ins-

peção visual. Não utilizar produtos danifica-

dos.

Avisos de precaução e segurança
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, Metacrilato de metila, 
diphenyl(2,4,6- trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine 
oxide, Bisphenol A Diglycidylether Diacrylat 
(BADGE-DA))
Líquido e vapor facilmente inflamáveis. Pro-

voca irritação cutânea. Provoca lesões ocula-

res graves. Pode provocar uma reacção alér-

gica cutânea. Suspeito de afectar a fertilidade. 

Pode provocar irritação das vias respiratórias. 

Manter afastado do calor/faísca/chama 

aberta/superfícies quentes. – Não fumar. Utili-

zar equipamento eléctrico/de ventilação/de 

iluminação/à prova de explosão. SE ENTRAR 

EM CONTACTO COM A PELE (ou o cabelo): 

despir/retirar imediatamente toda a roupa 

contaminada. Enxaguar a pele com água/

tomar um duche. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO 

COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente 

com água durante vários minutos. Se usar 

lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for 

possível. Continuar a enxaguar. Contacte ime-

diatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO 

ANTIVENENOS/médico. Armazenar em local 

fechado à chave.

Palaclean (acetato de etilo)
Líquido e vapor facilmente inflamáveis. Pro-

voca irritação ocular grave. Pode provocar 

sonolência ou vertigens. Manter afastado do 

calor/faísca/chama aberta/superfícies quen-

tes. – Não fumar. Evitar respirar as poeiras/

fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossóis. Usar 

luvas de protecção/vestuário de protecção/

protecção ocular/protecção facial. Evitar acu-

mulação de cargas electrostáticas. SE 

ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: 

enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante 

vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, 

retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a 

enxaguar. Armazenar em local bem ventilado. 

Manter o recipiente bem fechado. Pode pro-

vocar pele seca ou gretada, por exposição 

repetida.

As fichas de segurança e mais informações 

estão disponíveis em nosso website 

www.kulzer.com

® =  marca registrada da 

Kulzer GmbH
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Productbeschrijving
Palaseal
Lichtuithardende lak voor oppervlakafdichting 

van op PMMA-kunststof gebaseerde prothe-

sen en tijdelijke kronen en bruggen.

Met Palaseal kan een glad oppervlak worden 

verkregen op zowel nieuwe als gerestaureerde 

prothesecomponenten op basis van PMMA. 

De transparante lak verandert de kleur van het 

prothesecomponent niet. Het gladde opper-

vlak voorkomt mechanische irritaties aan de 

tong en slijmvliezen.

Palaclean
Penseelreiniger

Indicaties
Palaseal
Oppervlakafdichting van op PMMA-kunststof 

gebaseerde prothesen en tijdelijke kronen en 

bruggen.

Palaclean
Verwijdert PMMA-materialen van het penseel. 

Het penseel kan worden hergebruikt.

Contra-indicaties
Bij bekende allergieën voor kunstharsen op 

basis van methacrylaten of acrylaten mag het 

product niet gebruikt worden. Palaseal is niet 

geschikt voor het verminderen of voorkomen 

van monomeer residuen.

Verwerking 
Palaseal
Werk de prothese glad af met schuurpapier en 

polijst deze vervolgens met puimsteen. 

Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen op basis van 

olie. Blaas het oppervlak zorgvuldig droog met 

olievrije lucht. Breng met een zacht kwastje 

een dunne, gelijkmatige laag aan in één rich-

ting zonder opnieuw te bestrijken. Voorkom 

luchtblaasjes. Voer na ca. 20 seconden bloot-

gesteld te zijn aan de lucht, een polymerisatie 

uit gedurende 90 seconden in het HiLite® 

power-, Heraflash®- of UniXS®-

lichtpolymerisatie-apparaat. Plaats het prothe-

tische werkstuk in het lichtuithardingsappa-

raat, zodat het gebied dat met Palaseal 

bedekt is, volledig wordt bestraald. Voer de 

polymerisatie nog een keer uit (90 sec. belich-

tingstijd) als er schaduwplekken (vestibulaire 

plooi boven-/onderkaak, sublinguale en inter-

dentale gebieden) zijn. Plaats het prothetische 

werkstuk in dat geval zo, dat de schaduwplek-

ken volledig worden bestraald.

Afwerken is niet nodig omdat een glad, uitge-

hard oppervlak wordt verkregen.

Palaclean
Laat het penseel enkele minuten weken in 

Palaclean, spoel het uit met schoon water en 

droog het penseel daarna met een schone, 

droge doek.

Bewaarinstructies
Palaseal/Palaclean
Niet bewaren bij temperaturen boven 25°C 

(77°F). Na afloop van de vervaldatum mag het 

materiaal niet meer worden gebruikt. Niet aan 

direct zonlicht blootstellen. Na het uitnemen 

van materiaal de verpakking opnieuw zorgvul-

dig sluiten. Buiten het bereik van kinderen 

bewaren. Voor het eerste gebruik visueel op 

beschadigingen controleren. Beschadigde 

producten mogen niet worden gebruikt.

Gevaren / Veiligheidsinformatie
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, methylmethacrylaat, 
diphenyl(2,4,6- trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine 
oxide, Bisphenol A Diglycidylether Diacrylat 
(BADGE-DA))
Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp. Veroor-

zaakt huidirritatie. Veroorzaakt ernstig ooglet-

sel. Kan een allergische huidreactie veroorza-

ken. Wordt ervan verdacht de vruchtbaarheid 

te schaden. Kan irritatie van de luchtwegen 

veroorzaken. Verwijderd houden van warmte/

vonken/open vuur/hete oppervlakken. – Niet 

roken. Explosieveilige elektrische/ventilatie-/

verlichtings- apparatuur gebruiken. BIJ CON-

TACT MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontrei-

nigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken – huid 

met water afspoelen/afdouchen. BIJ CON-

TACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen 

met water gedurende een aantal minuten; 

contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; 

blijven spoelen. Onmiddellijk een ANTIGIF-

CENTRUM/arts raadplegen. Achter slot bewa-

ren.

Palaclean (ethylacetaat)
Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp. Veroor-

zaakt ernstige oogirritatie. Kan slaperigheid of 

duizeligheid veroorzaken. Verwijderd houden 

van warmte/vonken/open vuur/hete opper-

vlakken. – Niet roken. Inademing van stof/

rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermijden. 

Beschermende handschoenen/beschermende 

kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming 

dragen. Voorzorgsmaatregelen treffen tegen 

ontladingen van statische elektriciteit. BIJ 

CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoe-

len met water  gedurende een aantal minuten; 

contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; 

blijven spoelen. Op een goed geventileerde 

plaats bewaren. In goed gesloten verpakking 

bewaren. Herhaalde blootstelling kan een 

droge of een gebarsten huid veroorzaken.

Veiligheidsinformatiebladen en meer 

 informatie zijn beschikbaar op onze website 

www.kulzer.com

® =  gedeponeerd handelsmerk van 

Kulzer GmbH
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Produktbeskrivning
Palaseal
Ljushärdande lack för ytförsegling av proteser, 

provisoriska kronor och broar gjorda av 

PMMA-akryl.

Med Palaseal går det att få till en slät yta på 

nyputsade och omarbetade PMMA-baserade 

proteskomponenter. Den transparenta lacken 

ändrar inte färgen på proteskomponenten. 

Den släta ytan förhindrar mekaniska irritationer 

på tunga och slemhinnor.

Palaclean
Penselrengöring

Indikationer
Palaseal
Ytförsegling av PMMA-baserade proteser, 

provisoriska kronor och broar.

Palaclean
Tar bort PMMA-baserade material från pen-

seln. Penseln kan återanvändas.

Kontraindikationer
Vid kända allergier mot metakrylat-/akrylatba-

serade hartser ska produkten inte användas. 

Palaseal är inte lämplig för att begränsa eller 

förhindra restmonomerer.

Bearbetning 
Palaseal
Jämna till protesen med smärgelpapper och 

polera sedan med pimpsten. Använd inte olje-

baserade rengöringsmedel. Blåstorka ytan 

noga med oljefri tryckluft. Använd en mjuk 

pensel och applicera ett tunt, jämnt lager i ena 

riktningen utan ompensling. Undvik luftfickor. 

Efter en exponeringstid på cirka 20 sekunder 

ska protesen polymeriseras i 90 sekunder i 

HiLite®-, Heraflash®- eller UniXS®-enheten. 

Placera protesen i den ljushärdande enheten 

så att området som är belagt med Palaseal 

bestrålas fullständigt. Upprepa polymerise-

ringen en andra gång (90 sekunders bestrål-

ningstid) om det förekommer skuggade områ-

den (fickband i övre/undre käken, områden 

under tungan och mellan tänderna). Se i så fall 

till att placera protesen så att de skuggade 

områdena bestrålas fullständigt.

Det behövs ingen efterputsning eftersom ytan 

har härdats och blivit slät.

Palaclean
Blötlägg penseln i Palaclean i några minuter, 

skölj snabbt med kranvatten och torka sedan 

torrt med en mjuk och ren trasa.

Förvaring
Palaseal/Palaclean
Får ej förvaras i över 25°C (77°F). Används 

före utgångsdatum. Undvik direkt solljus. Till-

slut förpackningen noga efter användning. 

Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn. Kontrollera att 

produkten inte är skadad innan den används 

första gången. Om några skador ses ska pro-

dukten inte användas.

Risker och säkerhetsinformation
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, metylmetakrylat, diphenyl(2,4,6- 
trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide, 
Bisphenol A Diglycidylether Diacrylat 
(BADGE-DA))
Mycket brandfarlig vätska och ånga. Irriterar 

huden. Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador. Kan 

orsaka allergisk hudreaktion. Misstänks kunna 

skada fertiliteten. Kan orsaka irritation i luftvä-

garna. Får inte utsättas för värme/gnistor/

öppen låga/heta ytor. – Rökning förbjuden. 

Använd explosionssäker elektrisk/ventila-

tions-/belysnings-/utrustning. VID HUDKON-

TAKT (även håret): Ta omedelbart av alla ned-

stänkta kläder. Skölj huden med vatten/

duscha. VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj 

försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur 

eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fort-

sätt att skölja. Kontakta genast GIFTINFOR-

MATIONSCENTRALEN/läkare. Förvaras inlåst.

Palaclean (etylacetat)
Mycket brandfarlig vätska och ånga. Orsakar 

allvarlig ögonirritation. Kan göra att man blir 

dåsig eller omtöcknad. Får inte utsättas för 

värme/gnistor/öppen låga/heta ytor. – Rökning 

förbjuden. Undvik att inandas damm/rök/

gaser/dimma/ångor/sprej. Använd skydds-

handskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansikts-

skydd. Vidta åtgärder mot statisk elektricitet. 

VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt 

med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella 

kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att 

skölja. Förvaras på väl ventilerad plats. För-

packningen ska förvaras väl tillsluten. Uppre-

pad kontakt kan ge torr hud eller hudsprickor.

Säkerhetsdatablad och mer information finns 

på vår hemsida www.kulzer.com

® =  registrerat varumärke som tillhör 

Kulzer GmbH

Version: 2017-07

hors de portée des enfants. Veuillez vérifier 

avant la première utilisation que le produit 

n’est pas endommagé. Il ne faut en aucun cas 

utiliser des produits endommagés.

Précautions d’emploi et consignes de 
sécurité
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, méthacrylate de méthyle, 
diphenyl(2,4,6- trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine 
oxide, Bisphenol A Diglycidylether Diacrylat 
(BADGE-DA))
Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables. Pro-

voque une irritation cutanée. Provoque des 

lésions oculaires graves. Peut provoquer une 

allergie cutanée. Susceptible de nuire à la fer-

tilité. Peut irriter les voies respiratoires. Tenir à 

l’écart de la chaleur/des étincelles/des 

flammes nues/des surfaces chaudes. – Ne 

pas fumer. Utiliser du matériel électrique/de 

ventilation/d’éclairage/antidéflagrant. EN CAS 

DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les che-

veux): enlever immédiatement les vêtements 

contaminés. Rincer la peau à l’eau/se dou-

cher. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: 

rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plu-

sieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact 

si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être 

facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Appe-

ler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/

un médecin. Garder sous clef.

Palaclean (acétate d'éthyle)
Liquide et vapeurs très inflammables. Pro-

voque une sévère irritation des yeux. Peut 

provoquer somnolence ou vertiges. Tenir à 

l’écart de la chaleur/des étincelles/des 

flammes nues/des surfaces chaudes. – Ne 

pas fumer. Éviter de respirer les poussières/

fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. Por-

ter des gants de protection/des vêtements de 

protection/un équipement de protection des 

yeux/du visage. Prendre des mesures de pré-

caution contre les décharges électrostatiques. 

EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rin-

cer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs 

minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la 

victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facile-

ment enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Stocker 

dans un endroit bien ventilé. Maintenir le réci-

pient fermé de manière étanche. L’exposition 

répétée peut provoquer dessèchement ou 

gerçures de la peau.

Fiches de données de sécurité et plus 

 d’informations sont disponibles à 

www.kulzer.com

® = marque deposee de Kulzer GmbH
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Produktbeskrivelse
Palaseal
Lyshærdende lak til overfladeforsegling af 

tandproteser, provisoriske kroner og broer 

fremstillet af PMMA-acryl.

Med Palaseal er det muligt at opnå en glat 

overflade på nyfremstillede og forarbejdede 

PMMA-baserede protesekomponenter. Den 

transparente lak ændrer ikke farven på prote-

sekomponenten. Den glatte overflade forebyg-

ger mekanisk irritation af tunge og slimhinder.

Palaclean
Penselrengøring

Indikationer
Palaseal
Overfladeforsegling af PMMA-baserede tand-

proteser, provisoriske kroner og broer.

Palaclean
Fjerner PMMA-baserede materialer fra pens-

len. Penslen kan genbruges.

Kontraindikationer
Ved kendte allergier over for resinbaserede 

methakrylater eller akryler må produktet ikke 

anvendes. Palaseal er ikke egnet til reducering 

eller forebyggelse af rest-monomerer.

Forarbejdning 
Palaseal
Afglat protesen med smergelpapir, og polér 

herefter med pimpsten. Undlad at anvende 

oliebaserede rensemidler. Blæs overfladen 

godt tør med oliefri luft. Anvend en blød bør-

ste til at påføre et tyndt, jævnt lag i én retning 

uden at dobbeltstryge. Undgå luftblærer. Efter 

en eksponeringstid på ca. 20 sekunder udfø-

res polymerisering i 90 sekunder i HiLite® 

power-, Heraflash®- eller UniXS®-enheden. 

Anbring protesen i lyshærdningsenheden, 

således at området med Palaseal belyses fuldt 

ud. Gentag polymerisering i 90 sekunder, hvis 

der er ubelyste områder (vestibulær fold over/

underkæbe, sublinguale områder og inter-

dentale områder). I tilfælde heraf anbringes 

protesen, således at de ubelyste områder 

belyses fuldt ud.

Fornyet afpudsning er ikke nødvendig, da 

overfladen i forvejen er hærdet og glat.

Palaclean
Læg børsten i blød i Palaclean et par minutter, 

skyl kortvarigt med rent vand, og aftør med en 

ren, blød klud.

Opbevaring
Palaseal/Palaclean
Må ikke opbevares over 25°C (77°F). Må ikke 

anvendes efter udløbsdatoen. Skal beskyttes 

mod direkte sollys. Skal lukkes omhyggeligt 

igen efter brug. Skal opbevares utilgængeligt 

for børn. Produktet skal kontrolleres isuelt for 

beskadigelse, før anvendelse første gang. 

Beskadigede produkter må ikke anvendes.

Risikofaktorer udsagn / sikkerhed
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, methylmethacrylat, 
diphenyl(2,4,6- trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine 
oxide, Bisphenol A Diglycidylether Diacrylat 
(BADGE-DA))
Meget brandfarlig væske og damp. Forårsager 

hudirritation. Forårsager alvorlig øjenskade. 

Kan forårsage allergisk hudreaktion. Mistæn-

kes for at skade forplantningsevnen. Kan for-

årsage irritation af luftvejene. Holdes væk fra 

varme/gnister/åben ild/varme overflader. Ryg-

ning forbudt. Anvend eksplosionssikkert elek-

trisk/ventilations-/lys-/udstyr. VED KONTAKT 

MED HUDEN (eller håret): Tilsmudset tøj tages 

straks af/fjernes. Skyl/brus huden med vand. 

VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt 

med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle 

kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt 

skylning. Ring omgående til en GIFTINFOR-

MATION/læge. Opbevares under lås.

Palaclean (ethylacetat)
Meget brandfarlig væske og damp. Forårsager 

alvorlig øjenirritation. Kan forårsage sløvhed 

eller svimmelhed. Holdes væk fra varme/gni-

ster/åben ild/varme overflader. Rygning for-

budt. Undgå indånding af pulver/røg/gas/tåge/

damp/spray. Bær beskyttelseshandsker/

beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbe-

skyttelse. Træf foranstaltninger mod statisk 

elektricitet. VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: 

Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern 

eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres 

let. Fortsæt skylning. Opbevares på et godt 

ventileret sted. Hold beholderen tæt lukket. 

Gentagen kontakt kan give tør eller revnet 

hud.

Sikkerhedsdatablade og mere information 

 findes på vores hjemmeside 

www.kulzer.com 

® =  indregistreret varemærke fra 

Kulzer GmbH
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Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Palaseal
Φωτοπολυμεριζόμενο βερνίκι για σφράγιση 

επιφανειών τεχνητών οδοντοστοιχιών, προσω-

ρινών στεφανών και γεφύρων από PMMA.

Με το Palaseal είναι δυνατόν να επιτύχετε μια 

λεία επιφάνεια σε πρόσφατα φινιρισμένα και 

επισκευασμένα μέρη προσθετικών εργασιών 

με βάση το PMMA. Το διαφανές βερνίκι δεν 

αλλάζει το χρώμα των προσθετικών μερών. Η 

λεία επιφάνεια αποτρέπει μηχανικούς ερεθι-

σμούς στη γλώσσα και στον βλεννογόνο 

υμένα.

Palaclean
Καθαριστικό πινέλου

Ενδείξεις
Palaseal
Σφράγιση επιφανειών οδοντοστοιχιών, προ-

σωρινών στεφανών και γεφυρών με βάση το 

PMMA.

Palaclean
Αφαιρεί υλικά με βάση το PMMA από το 

πινέλο. Το πινέλο μπορεί να επαναχρησιμο-

ποιηθεί.

Αντενδείξεις
Σε περιπτώσεις γνωστής αλλεργίας σε ρητίνες 

με βάση μεθακρυλικούς ή ακρυλικούς εστέρες 

δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται το προϊόν. 

Το Palaseal δεν είναι κατάλληλο για μείωση ή 

αποτροπή καταλοίπων μονομερών.

Επεξεργασία 
Palaseal
Λειάνετε την προσθετική εργασία με σμυριδό-

χαρτο και εν συνεχεία γυαλίστε με ελαφρόπε-

τρα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καθαριστικά με βάση 

έλαια. Στεγνώστε την επιφάνεια καλά χρησιμο-

ποιώντας αέρα χωρίς έλαιο. Χρησιμοποιήστε 

ένα μαλακό πινέλο για να περάσετε ένα 

λεπτό, ομοιόμορφο στρώμα προς μία κατεύ-

θυνση χωρίς να επαναλαμβάνετε με δεύτερη 

στρώση. Αποφεύγετε τη δημιουργία θυλάκων 

αέρα. Μετά από χρόνο έκθεσης περίπου 20 

δευτερολέπτων, διεξάγετε τον πολυμερισμό 

για 90 δευτερόλεπτα στη συσκευή HiLite® 

power, Heraflash® ή UniXS®. Τοποθετήστε την 

προσθετική εργασία στη συσκευή φωτοπολυ-

μερισμού κατά τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε η επιφάνεια 

που καλύφθηκε με Palaseal να ακτινοβολείται 

εξ ολοκλήρου. Επαναλάβετε τον πολυμερισμό 

για δεύτερη φορά (χρόνος ακτινοβολίας 90 

δευτερόλεπτα) σε περίπτωση ύπαρξης σκιε-

ρών περιοχών (προστομιακή πτυχή άνω/κάτω 

γνάθου, υπογλώσσιες περιοχές και μεσοδό-

ντιες περιοχές). Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση διευ-

θετήστε την προσθετική εργασία με τέτοιο 

τρόπο ώστε οι καλυμμένες περιοχές να ακτι-

νοβοληθούν εξ ολοκλήρου.

Δεν είναι απαραίτητο νέο φινίρισμα, καθώς 

επιτυγχάνεται μια λεία, πολυμερισμένη επιφά-

νεια.

Palaclean
Αφήστε το πινέλο να μουσκέψει στο Palaclean 

για μερικά λεπτά, ξεπλύνετε σύντομα με 

καθαρό νερό και εν συνεχεία στεγνώστε με ένα 

καθαρό, μαλακό πανί.

Υποδείξεις φύλαξης
Palaseal/Palaclean
Να μη φυλάσσεται άνω των 25°C (77°F). Να 

μη χρησιμοποιείται μετά την ημερομηνία 

λήξης. Φυλάξτε το μακριά από το άμεσο ηλι-

ακό φως. Ξανασφραγίστε προσεκτικά αφού 

αφαιρέσετε προϊόν. Φυλάσσετε το προϊόν σε 

μέρος απρόσιτο στα παιδιά. Πριν από την 

πρώτη χρήση ελέγχετε οπτικά για πιθανές 

βλάβες. Σε περίπτωση ζημιάς μη χρησιμοποι-

είτε.

Πληροφορίες κινδύνων / Ασφαλείας
Palaseal (Tris(2-hydroxyethyl)-isocyanurat-
triacrylat, μεθακρυλικός μεθυλεστέρας, 
diphenyl(2,4,6- trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine 
oxide, Bisphenol A Diglycidylether Diacrylat 
(BADGE-DA))
Υγρό και ατμοί πολύ εύφλεκτα. Προκαλεί ερε-

θισμό του δέρματος. Προκαλεί σοβαρή 

οφθαλμική βλάβη. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει 

αλλεργική δερματική αντίδραση. Ύποπτο για 

πρόκληση βλάβης στη γονιμότητα. Μπορεί να 

προκαλέσει ερεθισμό της αναπνευστικής 

οδού. Μακριά από θερμότητα/σπινθήρες/

γυμνές φλόγες/θερμές επιφάνειες. – Μην 

καπνίζετε. Να χρησιμοποιείται αντιεκρηκτικός 

ηλεκτρολογικός/εξαερισμού/φωτιστικός/εξο-

πλισμός. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ 

ΔΕΡΜΑ (ή με τα μαλλιά): Αφαιρέστε αμέσως 

όλα τα μολυσμένα ενδύματα. Ξεπλύνετε το 

δέρμα με νερό/στο ντους. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ 

ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσε-

κτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρ-

χουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον 

είναι εύκολο. Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε. Καλέστε 

αμέσως το ΚΕΝΤΡΟ ΔΗΛΗΤΗΡΙΑΣΕΩΝ/για-

τρό. Φυλάσσεται κλειδωμένο.

Palaclean (οξικός αιθυλεστέρας)
Υγρό και ατμοί πολύ εύφλεκτα. Προκαλεί 

σοβαρό οφθαλμικό ερεθισμό. Μπορεί να προ-

καλέσει υπνηλία ή ζάλη. Μακριά από θερμό-

τητα/σπινθήρες/γυμνές φλόγες/θερμές επιφά-

νειες. – Μην καπνίζετε. Aποφεύγετε να 

αναπνέετε σκόνη/αναθυμιάσεις/αέρια/σταγονί-

δια/ατμούς/εκνεφώματα. Να φοράτε προστα-

τευτικά γάντια/προστατευτικά ενδύματα/μέσα 

ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια/πρόσωπο. 

Λάβετε προστατευτικά μέτρα έναντι ηλεκτρο-

στατικών εκκενώσεων. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑ-

ΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με 

νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρχουν φακοί 

επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι 

εύκολο. Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε. Αποθηκεύε-

ται σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. Ο περιέκτης 

διατηρείται ερμητικά κλειστός. Παρατεταμένη 

έκθεση μπορεί να προκαλέσει ξηρότητα δέρ-

ματος ή σκάσιμο.

Τα δελτία δεδομένων ασφαλείας και περισσό-

τερες πληροφορίες είναι διαθέσιμες στην 

ιστοσελίδα μας www.kulzer.com

® =  εμπορικό σήμα κατατεθέν της 

Kulzer GmbH

Ημερομηνία τελευταίας 

αναθεώρησης: 2017-07

Описание продукта
Palaseal
Cветоотверждаемый лак для герметизации 

поверхности зубных протезов, временных 

коронок и мостовидных протезов, изготов-

ленных из полиметилметакрилатных 

(ПММА) смол.

Использование Palaseal позволяет получить 

гладкую поверхность у вновь обработанных 

и доработанных ортопедических компонен-

тов на основе ПММА. Прозрачный лак не 

влияет на цвет ортопедических компонен-

тов. Гладкая поверхность предотвращает 

возникновение механического раздраже-

ния на языке и слизистой.

Palaclean
Очиститель для кисточек

Показания
Palaseal
Средство для герметизации поверхности 

зубных протезов, временных коронок и 

мостовидных протезов на основе ПММА.

Palaclean
Удаляет с кисточек материалы на основе 

ПММА. Кисточки пригодны для повторного 

использования.

Противопоказания
При подтвержденной аллергии на смолы на 

основе акрилатов или метакрилатов 

использование продукта не рекомендуется. 

Palaseal не пригоден для уменьшения или 

предупреждения контакта с остаточными 

мономерами.

Способ применения 
Palaseal
Отшлифуйте поверхность протеза с помо-

щью шлифовальной бумаги, а затем отпо-

лируйте пемзой. Не используйте чистящие 

средства на основе масла. Тщательно 

высушите поверхность воздухом без при-

меси масла. Используя мягкую кисточку, 

нанесите тонкий равномерный слой в 

одном направлении; не смазывайте поверх-

ность кисточкой несколько раз. Следите, 

чтобы не было воздушных пузырей. Выдер-

жите около 20 сек., а затем проведите 

полимеризацию в течение 90 сек. в фотопо-

лимеризаторе HiLite® power, Heraflash® или 

UniXS®. Размещайте протез в фотополиме-

ризаторе таким образом, чтобы зона, 

покрытая Palaseal, полностью попадала под 

действие света. Повторите полимеризацию 

еще раз (длительность воздействия светом 

90 сек), если есть какие-либо затененные 

участки (вестибулярная складка верхней/

нижней челюсти, подъязычные участки и 

межзубные участки). В этом случае распо-

ложите протез таким образом, чтобы зате-

ненные участки полностью попадали под 

действие света.

Повторная обработка не требуется, так как 

получается гладкая обработанная поверх-

ность.

Palaclean
На несколько минут замочите кисточку в 

очистителе Palaclean, промойте чистой водой 

и высушите с помощью мягкой сухой ткани.

Условия хранения
Palaseal/Palaclean
Хранить при температуре не выше 25°C 

(77°F). Не используйте по истечении срока 

годности. Не подвергать воздействию пря-

мых солнечных лучей. Хранить плотно 

закрытыми. Храните в недоступном для 

детей месте. Перед первым использова-

нием необходимо осмотреть на предмет 

повреждений. Запрещается использовать 

поврежденные продукты.

Отчетность риска / безопасности
Palaseal ((2,4,6-trioxo-1,3,5-triazinane-
1,3,5-triyl)triethylene triacrylate, methyl 
methacrylate, diphenyl(2,4,6- 
trimethylbenzoyl)phosphine oxide, 
Polysiloxane hexaacrylate)
Легко воспламеняющаяся жидкость и пар. 

Вызывает раздражение кожи. Вызывает 

серьезные повреждения глаз. Может вызы-

вать аллергическую кожную реакцию. 

Предположительно может нанести ущерб 

плодовитости или нерожденному ребенку. 

Может вызывать раздражение дыхатель-

ных путей. Держать подальше от источни-

ков жара / искр / открытого пламени / горя-

чих поверхностей. – Не курить. 

Использовать взрывобезопасное электри-

ческое / вентиляционное / осветительное 

оборудование. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА 

КОЖУ (или волосы): Немедленно снять всю 

загрязнённую одежду. Промыть кожу водой 

/ под душем. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: 

Осторожно промыть глаза водой в течение 

нескольких минут. Снять контактные линзы, 

если вы ими пользуетесь и если это легко 

сделать. Продолжить промывание глаз. 

Немедленно обратиться в ТОКСИКОЛОГИ-

ЧЕСКИЙ ЦЕНТР /к врачу-специалисту. Хра-

нить запертым.

Palaclean (ethyl acetate)
Легко воспламеняющаяся жидкость и пар. 

Вызывает серьезное раздражение глаз. 

Может вызывать сонливость или голово-

кружение. Держать подальше от источни-

ков жара / искр / открытого пламени / горя-

чих поверхностей. – Не курить. Избегать 

вдыхания пыли / дыма / газа / тумана / 

паров / аэрозоля. Надеть защитные пер-

чатки (рукавицы) / защитную одежду / 

защитныен очки / защитную маску. Прини-

мать меры предосторожности против ста-

тического разряда. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В 

ГЛАЗА: Осторожно промыть глаза водой в 

течение нескольких минут. Снять контакт-

ные линзы, если вы ими пользуетесь и если 

это легко сделать. Продолжить промыва-

ние глаз. Хранить в хорошо проветриваемом 

месте. Держать ёмкость плотно закрытой.

Паспорта безопасности и дополнительную 

информацию можно получить на нашем 

сайте www.kulzer.com

® =  зарегистрированный товарный знак 

компании Kulzer GmbH
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